

84712-6

FILED

OCT 15 2009

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

No. 280471-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**LINDA MOHR and CHARLES MOHR, her husband,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

**v.**

**DALE C GRANTHAM, M.D. and JANE DOE  
GRANTHAM, and their marital community; BRIAN J.  
DAWSON, M.D. and JANE DOE DAWSON, M.D., and  
their marital community; BROOKS WATSON II, M.D. and  
JANE DOE WATSON, and their marital community;  
KADLEC MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington corporation;  
and NORTHWEST EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, INC., a  
Washington corporation,**

**Defendants/Respondents.**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT KADLEC MEDICAL CENTER**

---

**JEROME R. AIKEN, WSBA #14647  
PETER M. RITCHIE, WSBA #41293  
Attorneys for Defendant Kadlec Medical  
Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.  
P.O. Box 22680  
Yakima, WA 98907  
(509) 575-8500**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-vii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Defendant KMC Is Not Liable Under Agency Law .....	4
B. There Is No Vicarious Liability Here .....	12
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven Causation .....	19
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven The Traditional Elements Required for Proximate Causation .....	19
2. Plaintiffs Have Produced No Adequate Substitute for the Traditional Requirements Of Proximate Causation .....	24
<i>i. There is no Legal Basis for a “Loss               of Chance of a Better Outcome”               Action in Washington Law .....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>ii. Plaintiffs Point to no Washington               Cases Supporting the Adoption of               the “Lost Chance” Rule .....</i>	<i>33</i>
D. The Washington Medical Malpractice Statutes Do Not Allow For A Cause Of Action For “Lost Chance” Or “Lost Opportunity For A Better Outcome”.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION .....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adamski v. Tacoma General Hospital</u> 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978) .....	10,11
<u>Alfonso v. Lund</u> 783 F.2d 958, 965 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	35
<u>Amtruck Factors v. Int'l. Forest Prods.</u> 59 Wn.App. 8, 795 P.2d 742 (1990) .....	9
<u>Baxter v. Morningside, Inc.</u> 10 Wn.App. 893, 521 P.2d 946 (1974) .....	14
<u>Boren v. Weeks</u> 251 S.W.3d 426 (Tenn. 2008) .....	12
<u>Borowski v. Sacheti</u> 43 Conn.App. 294, 682 A.2d 1095 (1996) .....	35
<u>Bromme v. Pavitt</u> 5 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1487, 7 Cal.Rptr.2d 608 (1992) .....	34
<u>Brown v. St. Vincent's Hospital</u> 899 So.2d 227 (Ala. 2004) .....	12
<u>Carter v. King County</u> 120 Wash. 536, 208 P. 5 (1922) .....	14
<u>Chhuhth v. George</u> 43 Wn.App. 640, 714 P.2d 562, <u>rev. denied</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1007 (1986) .....	21
<u>Churkey v. Rustia</u> 768 N.E.2d 842 (Ill. App. 2002) .....	10
<u>Clayton v. Thompson</u> 475 So.2d 439, 455 (Miss. 1985) .....	34

<u>Daugert v. Pappas</u>	
104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985) .....	21,29
.....	31,32
<u>Davis v. Glow Machinery Mfg. Company</u>	
102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984) .....	21
<u>Delaney v. Cade</u>	
255 Kan. 199, 873 P.2d 175 (1994) .....	29
<u>Dent v. Exeter Hospital, Inc.</u>	
931 A.2d 1203 (N.H. 2007) .....	10,12
<u>D.L.S. v. Maybin</u>	
130 Wn. App. 94, 121 P.3d 1210 (2005) .....	4,5,6,7,
.....	12,14,
<u>Fabio v. Bellomo</u>	
504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993) .....	35
<u>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int'l.</u>	
144 Wn.App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008) .....	30
<u>Falcon v. Memorial Hosp.,</u>	
436 Mich. 443, 462 N.W.2d 44 (1990) .....	29
<u>Fennell v. So. Md. Hosp. Ctr. Inc.</u>	
320 Md. 776 580 A.2d 206 (1990) .....	34
<u>Garrett v. L.P. McCuiston Comm. Hospital,</u>	
30 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. App. 2000).....	12
<u>Gooding v. University Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</u>	
445 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1984) .....	34
<u>Greene v. Rothschild</u>	
60 Wn.2d 508, 374 P.2d 566 (1962) <u>overruled on other grounds</u>	
<u>Greene v. Rothschild</u> , 68 Wn.2d 1, 402 P.2d 356 (1965) .....	5
<u>Guadagno v. Lifemark Hospitals of Florida, Inc.</u>	
972 S.2d 214 (Fla. 2007) .....	10

<u>Hartley v. State</u> 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) .....	20
<u>Henry v. Flagstaff Medical Center, Inc.</u> 132 P.3d 304 (Ariz. 2006) .....	12
<u>Herskovits v. Group Health Co-Op of Puget Sound</u> 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983) .....	24,25
26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,34,38,39	
<u>Holt v. Wagner</u> 344 Ark. 691, 43 S.W.3d 128 (2001) .....	35
<u>Jackson v. Standard Oil Company</u> 8 Wn.App. 83, 505 P.2d 139 (1972) .....	14
<u>James v. Ingalls Memorial Hospital</u> 701 N.E. 2d 207 (Ill. App. 1998) .....	9
<u>Jennison v. Providence St. Vincent Medical Center</u> 174 Or.App. 219, 25 P.3d 358 (2001) .....	12
<u>Jones v. Health South Treasure Valley Hospital</u> 147 Id. 109, 206 P.3d 473 (2009) .....	13
<u>Jones v. Owings</u> 456 S.E.2d 371 (S.C. 1995) .....	34,35
<u>Joshi v. Providence Health Sys. of Or. Corp.</u> 342 Or. 152, 149 P.3d 1164 (2006) .....	35
<u>Kilpatrick v. Bryant</u> 868 S.W.2d 594 (Tenn. 1993) .....	34,35
.....	36
<u>King v. Riveland</u> 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994) .....	5,6
<u>Kramer v. Lewisville Memorial Hosp.</u> 858 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. 1993) .....	34,39

<u>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</u>	
142 Wn.App 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008) .....	4
<u>Landenburg v. Campbell</u>	
56 Wn.App 701, P.2d 1306 (1990) .....	4
<u>Lunt v. Mt. Spokane Skiing Corp.</u>	
62 Wn.App. 353, 814 P.2d 1189, <u>rev. denied</u> ,	
118 Wn.2d 1003 (1991) .....	21
<u>Manning v. Twin Falls Clinic &amp; Hosp.</u>	
122 Id. 47, 830 P.2d 1185 (1992) .....	35
<u>McLaughlin v. Cooke</u>	
112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989) .....	23
<u>McLean v. St. Regis Paper Co.</u>	
6 Wn.App. 727, 496 P.2d 571 (1972) .....	12,14
.....	15,16
<u>Nejin v. Seattle</u>	
40 Wn.App. 414, 498 P.2d 615 (1985) .....	22
<u>Richard v. Adair Hospital Foundation Corp.</u>	
566 S.W. 2d 791 (Ky. App. 1978) .....	34
<u>Rounds v. Nellcor Puritan Bennett, Inc.</u>	
147 Wn.App. 155, 194 P.3d 274, <u>rev. denied</u> ,	
165 Wn.2d 1047, 208 P.3d 554 (2009) .....	20,30
.....	31
<u>Sanchez v. Haddix</u>	
95 Wn.2d 593, 627 P.2d 1312 (1981) .....	22
<u>Smith v. Parrott</u>	
175 Vt. 375, 833 A.2d 843 (2003) .....	35
<u>Sorenson v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</u>	
51 Wn.App. 954, 756 P.2d 740 (1988) .....	32,33

<u>Stephens v. Omni Inc. Co.</u>	
138 Wn.App. 151, 159 P.3d 10, <u>rev. denied</u> ,	
163 Wn.2d 1012 (2007) .....	16,17
<u>Thompson v. Sun City Community Hosp., Inc.</u>	
141 Ariz. 597, 688 P.2d 605 (1984) .....	29
<u>Torres v. Salty Sea Days</u>	
36 Wn.App. 668, 676 P.2d 512, <u>rev. denied</u>	
101 Wn.2d 1008 (1984) .....	15,17
.....	19
<u>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</u>	
159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007) .....	6
<u>United States v. Cumberbatch</u>	
647 A.2d 1098 (Del. 1994) .....	35
<u>Vanstelle v. MacAskill</u>	
255 Mich.App. 1, 662 N.W.3d 41 (2003) .....	12
<u>Watson v. Medical Emergency Services, Corp.</u>	
532 N.E.2d 1191 (Ind.App. 1989) .....	35
<u>Weymers v. Khera</u>	
454 Mich. 639, 563 N.W.2d 647 (1997) .....	34
<u>Zueger v. Public Hospital Dist.</u>	
57 Wn.App. 584, 789 P.2d 326 (1990) .....	27,29

**COURT RULES AND STATUTES**

RCW 4.24.290 .....	36-37,
.....	38
RCW 7.70.040 .....	37,38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 250 .....	14,15,
.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 267 .....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323 .....	25
W. Prosser, Law of Torts, ch. 13 § 69, at 479 (3d ed. 1964) .....	16
David Robertson, <i>The Common Sense of Cause and Fact</i> 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1765 (1997) .....	35
